Impala Linear Corporation
1
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The ILC6360 step-up/step-down DC-DC converter is a
switch mode converter, capable of supplying up to
500mA output current, at a fixed or user selectable
output voltage. The range of input, and output voltage
options makes the ILC6360 ideal for Lithium-ion (Li-

VOUTLx
VFB
Ordering Information (T A = -40°C to +85°C)
ILC6360CIR-36 3.6V output, MSOP-8 package
ILC6360CIR-ADJ Adjustable output, MSOP-8 package
* Standard product offering comes in tape & reel, quantity 4000 per reel
Impala Linear Corporation
3
Absolute Maximum Ratings ( Note 1)
Parameter Symbol Ratings Units
Voltage on VOUT pin VOUT -0.3 to 7 V
Voltage on SYNC, POK, LBO, LBI/SD,
VFB, LX and VIN pins
- -0.3 to 7 V
Peak switch current on Lx pin ILx 1 A
Current on LBO pin Isink(LBO) 5 mA
Continuous total   power dissipation at
85 °C
Pd 400 mW
Short circuit duration ISC 1 sec
Operating ambient temperature TA -40 to 85 °C
Maximum junction temperature Tj(max) 170 °C
Storage temperature Tstg -40 to 125 °C
Lead temperature (soldering 10 sec) 300 °C
Package thermal resistance θJA 206 °C/W
Electrical Characteristics ILC6360CIR-36 and ILC6360CIR-ADJ
Unless otherwise specified all limits are at TA=25°C, VIN = 3.6V, VOUT=3.6V, VLBI=1.5V, Iout = 1mA, FOSC=300kHz. Test circuit
of Fig.2 for ILC6360-36 and test circuit of Fig.6 for ILC6360-ADJ. BOLDFACE  type indicates limits that apply over the full
operating temperature range. Note 2.
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Units
Input Voltage Range VIN Vout = Vout(nominal) + 4%
( Note 3 )
2.7 Vout(nom)
+0.8
V
Output Voltage VOUT 2.8V < VIN < 4.2V, IOUT= 0mA 3.528 3.600 3.672 V
Feedback Voltage
( ILC6360-ADJ only )
VFB 1.225
1.212
1.250 1.275
1.288 V
Output Voltage
Adjustment Range
ILC6360CIR-ADJ only
VOUT(adj) min
VOUT(adj) max
VIN = 3.3V, IOUT = 50mA
2.5
6
V
Output Current IOUT VIN = 3.6V, VOUT = VOUT(nom) ± 4%
( Note3 )
500
mA
Load Regulation 0mA < IOUT < 500mA
0mA < IOUT < 300mA
0mA < IOUT < 200mA
4
1
1
%
Efficiency η IOUT = 300mA 93 %
No Load Battery Input
Current
IIN(no load)  IOUT = 0mA 250 µA
∆Vout
Vout noload( )
------------------------------------
ILC6360 Step-Up / Step-Down DC-DC Converter
Impala Linear Corporation
4
Electrical Characteristics ILC6360CIR-36 and ILC6360CIR-ADJ ( Continued )